Please refer to note 59 of the consolidated annual financial report as at 30 June 2022 (approved by the Board of Directors on
2 December 2022) and to note 58 of the annual financial report as at 30 June 2022 (approved by the Shareholders' Meeting
on 27 December 2022) for more information on the shortcomings and critical issues identified by Consob and for more
explanatory notes on the assumptions underlying the preparation of the Pro-forma Consolidated Statements.

Pro-forma income statements for the half-years ended 31 December 2021 and 2022

The following table shows, with an indication by type of the shortcomings and critical issues identified by Consob, the pro-
forma adjustments that illustrate the effects that accounting according to the indications of Consob would have produced on
the consolidated income statement of the Company in the period ended 31 December 2022 and the related comparative period
ended 31 December 2021.

20

Half-year ended 31 December 2021

Amounts in Euro Data restated
1st half 2021/2022

Pro-forma adjustments Pro-forma data
1st half

2021/2022
Cross

Transactions
First

Manoeuvre
Second

Manoeuvre

  Note (A) Note (B) Note (C)

Ticket sales 13,214,369 - - - 13,214,369
Audiovisual rights and media revenues 106,323,247 - - - 106,323,247
Revenues from sponsorship and advertising 71,725,299 - - - 71,725,299
Revenues from sales of products and licences 13,501,814 - - - 13,501,814
Revenues from players’ registration rights  5,416,382 - - - 5,416,382
Other revenues and income 12,916,935 - - - 12,916,935

Total revenues and income 223,098,046 - - - 223,098,046

Purchase of materials, supplies and other
consumables (2,916,536) - - - (2,916,536)

Purchases of products for sale (4,964,524) - - - (4,964,524)
External services (34,138,763) - - - (34,138,763)
Players’ wages and technical staff costs (161,665,488) - 13,341,758 15,326,881 (132,996,849)
Other personnel (12,629,290) - - - (12,629,290)
Expenses from players’ registration rights (13,392,789) - - - (13,392,789)
Other expenses (5,868,852) - - - (5,868,852)
Total operating costs (235,576,242) - 13,341,758 15,326,881 (206,907,603)

Amortisation and write-downs of players’
registration rights (84,017,810) 4,353,972 - - (79,663,838)

Depreciation/amortisation of other tangible and
intangible assets (8,701,038) - - - (8,701,038)

Provisions, write-downs and release of funds 959,949 - - - 959,949

Operating income (104,237,095) 4,353,972 13,341,758 15,326,881 (71,214,484)

Financial income 1,792,944 - - - 1,792,944
Financial expenses (8,355,695) - - - (8,355,695)
Share of results of associates and joint ventures 49,491 - - - 49,491
Income (loss) before taxes (110,750,355) 4,353,972 13,341,758 15,326,881 (77,727,744)

Current taxes (1,702,497) (169,805) - - (1,872,302)
Deferred and prepaid taxes 361,687 - - - 361,687
NET RESULT (112,091,165) 4,184,167 13,341,758 15,326,881 (79,238,359)

BASIC AND DILUTED RESULT PER SHARE FOR
THE PERIOD (0.075) 0.003 0.009 0.010 (0.053)

21

Half-year ended 31 December 2022

Amounts in Euro
Historical data

1st half of
2022/2023

Pro-forma adjustments Pro-forma data
1st half

2022/2023
Cross

Transactions
Second

Manoeuvre

  Note (A) Note (C)
Ticket sales 28,487,964 - - 28,487,964
Audiovisual rights and media revenues 94,556,972 - - 94,556,972
Revenues from sponsorship and advertising 75,561,833 - - 75,561,833
Revenues from sales of products and licences 15,979,900 - - 15,979,900
Revenues from players’ registration rights  42,779,232 689,983 - 43,469,215
Other revenues and income 18,875,431 - - 18,875,431

Total revenues and income 276,241,332 689,983 - 276,931,315

Purchase of materials, supplies and other consumables (3,244,958) - - (3,244,958)
Purchases of products for sale (6,584,260) - - (6,584,260)
External services (44,741,284) - - (44,741,284)
Players’ wages and technical staff costs (131,338,337) - 3,054,879 (128,283,458)
Other personnel (12,868,853) - - (12,868,853)
Expenses from players’ registration rights (4,903,645) - - (4,903,645)
Other expenses (6,965,655) - - (6,965,655)
Total operating costs (210,646,992) - 3,054,879 (207,592,113)

Amortisation and write-downs of players’ registration
rights (74,578,661) 3,772,348 - (70,806,313)

Depreciation/amortisation of other tangible and intangible
assets (7,556,567) - - (7,556,567)

Provisions, write-downs and release of funds (2,537,848) - - (2,537,848)

Operating income (19,078,736) 4,462,331 3,054,879 (11,561,526)

Financial income 1,819,640 - - 1,819,640
Financial expenses (8,621,480) - - (8,621,480)
Share of results of associates and joint ventures 13,230 - - 13,230
Income (loss) before taxes (25,867,346) 4,462,331 3,054,879 (18,350,136)

Current taxes (3,733,870) (174,031) - (3,907,901)
Deferred and prepaid taxes 116,521 - - 116,521
NET RESULT (2,484,696) 4,288,300 3,054,879 (22,141,517)

BASIC AND DILUTED RESULT PER SHARE FOR THE
PERIOD (0.012) 0.002 0.001 (0.009)

It should be noted that the effects of the “First Manoeuvre” had fully materialised as at 30 June 2022 and, therefore, do not
entail pro-forma adjustments on the consolidated income statement of the Company in the period ended 31 December 2022.

22

Consolidated pro-forma statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022

The following table shows, with an indication by type of the shortcomings and critical issues identified by Consob, the pro-
forma adjustments that illustrate the effects that accounting according the indications of Consob would have produced on
the consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2022.

As at 31 December 2022

Amounts in Euro

Historical data
as at 31

December
2022

Pro-forma adjustments Pro-forma data
as at 31

December
2022

Cross

Transactions

  Note (A)

Non-current assets
Players’ registration rights, net 401,095,714 (15,625,513) 385,470,201
Goodwill 1,811,233 - 1,811,233
Other intangible assets 53,623,627 - 53,623,627
Intangible assets in progress and advance payments - - -
Land and buildings 175,182,440 - 175,182,440
Other tangible assets 15,610,262 - 15,610,262
Tangible assets in progress and advance payments 768,750 - 768,750
Investments 1,227,377 - 1,227,377
Non-current financial assets 14,350,475 - 14,350,475
Deferred tax assets 5,979,464 - 5,979,464
Receivables due from football clubs for transfer campaigns 76,495,113 - 76,495,113
Other non-current assets 3,168,891 - 3,168,891
Non-current advances paid 256,844 - 256,844

Total non-current assets 749,570,190 (15,625,513) 733,944,677

Current assets
Inventories 10,604,101 - 10,604,101
Trade receivables 32,214,092 - 32,214,092
Trade and other receivables from related parties 23,360,431 - 23,360,431
Receivables due from football clubs for transfer campaigns 51,323,194 - 51,323,194
Other current assets 17,162,157 - 17,162,157
Current financial assets 11,655,172 - 11,655,172
Cash and cash equivalents 43,219,635 - 43,219,635
Current advances paid 3,401,672 - 3,401,672
Total current assets 192,940,454 - 192,940,454

TOTAL ASSETS 942,510,644 (15,625,513) 926,885,131

23

Amounts in Euro
Historical data

as at 31 December
2022

Pro-forma
adjustments Pro-forma data

as at 31
December

2022
Cross

Transactions

  Note (A)

Shareholders' equity 135,221,571 (15,016,118) 120,205,453

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for risks and charges 72,739 - 72,739
Loans and other financial payables 320,656,737 - 320,656,737
Payables due to football clubs for transfer campaigns 103,887,547 - 103,887,547
Deferred tax liabilities 7,671,053 - 7,671,053
Other non-current liabilities 20,233,001 - 20,233,001
Non-current advances 8,793,503 - 8,793,503

Total non-current liabilities 461,314,580 - 461,314,580

Current liabilities
Provisions for risks and charges 4,196,088 - 4,196,088
Loans and other financial payables 55,592,560 - 55,592,560
Trade payables 33,736,765 - 33,736,765
Trade and other payables due to related parties 488,415 - 488,415
Payables due to football clubs for transfer campaigns 126,057,001 - 126,057,001
Other current liabilities 94,466,287 (609,395) 93,856,892
Current advances 31,437,377 - 31,437,377

Total current liabilities 345,974,493 (609,395) 345,365,098

TOTAL LIABILITIES 942,510,644 (15,625,513) 926,885,131

For a description of the transaction subject to the pro-forma adjustments, please refer to note 58 of the annual financial report
as at 30 June 2022.

It should be noted that the effects of the “First Manoeuvre” and “Second Manoeuvre” had fully materialised as at 31 December
2022 and, therefore, do not entail pro-forma adjustments to the consolidated statement of financial position of the Company
as at 31 December 2022.

Explanatory notes to the Pro-forma Consolidated Statements

Note A - Cross Transactions

With reference to the pro-forma income statements shown in these notes, the table in question shows: